

GAHC010182922024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4554/2024

MARIYAM BEGUM
(90 PERCENT INTELLECTUAL DISABLE), REPRESENTED BY HER ELDER
SISTER NAMELY MAMINA BEGUM, D/O- LATE KARIM ALI, R/O- H/NO. 07,
F.A. AHMED ROAD, DWARANDHA, SIXMILE, GUWAHATI-22, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)

ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-29.

4:THE DIRECTOR

DAIRY DEVELOPMENT
ASSAM
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI-22.

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT

TOWN MILK SUPPLY SCHEME
KHANAPARA
GHY-22.

6:THE TREASURY OFFICER
DISPUR
P.O. AND P.S. DISPUR
DIST. KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN- 781006

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A M S MAZUMDER, MR. A M S MAZUMDER,MR. A Z AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, A.H and V. DEPT., SC, FINANCE,SC, AG

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 09-09-2024

Heard Mr. A.M.S. Mazumder, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

The petitioner is aggrieved due to grant of family pension to her on account of her deceased father Karim Ali, w.e.f. 02-05-2022 although her father had expired on 11-03-2016.

Ms. M.M. Katakya, learned standing counsel, AH&V Department, Assam has prayed for some time to obtain instruction in the matter.

Prayer is allowed.

Issue notice of motion returnable in 06 weeks.

Since Ms. Katakya has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4, Mr.

C. Baruah, learned standing counsel, AG, Assam for respondent No. 3, Mr. J.K. Goswami, learned Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate, Assam for respondent Nos. 5 and 6, service of notice is deemed to be complete in this case.

Extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned departmental counsel so as to enable them to obtain instruction in the matter.

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant