

GAHC010182922024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4554/2024

MARIYAM BEGUM
(90 PERCENT INTELLECTUAL DISABLE), REPRESENTED BY HER ELDER
SISTER NAMELY MAMINA BEGUM, D/O- LATE KARIM ALI, R/O- H/NO. 07,
F.A. AHMED ROAD, DWARANDHA, SIXMILE, GUWAHATI-22, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)

ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-29.

4:THE DIRECTOR

DAIRY DEVELOPMENT
ASSAM
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI-22.

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT

TOWN MILK SUPPLY SCHEME
KHANAPARA
GHY-22.

6:THE TREASURY OFFICER
DISPUR
P.O. AND P.S. DISPUR
DIST. KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN- 781006

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A M S MAZUMDER, MR. A M S MAZUMDER,MR. A Z AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, A.H and V. DEPT., SC, FINANCE,SC, AG

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

10.02.2026

Shri Mofidul Islam Choudhury, Assistant Supervisor in the Office of the Accountant General, Shri Krishna Bashi Das, In-charge-Senior Account Officer and Mr. Dilip Gupta, Senior Accounts Officer, Pension Section have appeared before this Court in accordance with the order dated 30.01.2026.

The affidavit required to be filed on behalf of the respondent no. 3 has also been brought on record. After some deliberation in the matter, Mr. C. Baruah, learned counsel appearing for the AG has submitted that the Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Department has been requested to forward their proposal/comments on the claim of the petitioner for the arrear pension.

Ms. M. Katakey, learned counsel has submitted that the processing and forwarding of the comments and/or the proposal to the Office of the Accountant General can be done within a period of 2 (two) weeks.

List again on **27.02.2026** as proposed by Ms. Katakya, learned counsel for the Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Department to enable her to apprise this Court the status of the proposal required to be sent to the Office of the AG for further processing of the arrear pension of the petitioner.

Personal appearance directed by the order dated 30.01.2026, is dispensed with, till further orders.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant