

GAHC010182922024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4554/2024**

MARIYAM BEGUM  
(90 PERCENT INTELLECTUAL DISABLE), REPRESENTED BY HER ELDER  
SISTER NAMELY MAMINA BEGUM, D/O- LATE KARIM ALI, R/O- H/NO. 07,  
F.A. AHMED ROAD, DWARANDHA, SIXMILE, GUWAHATI-22, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND VETERINARY DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)

ASSAM  
MAIDAMGAON  
BELTOLA  
GUWAHATI-29.

4:THE DIRECTOR

DAIRY DEVELOPMENT  
ASSAM  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22.

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT

TOWN MILK SUPPLY SCHEME  
KHANAPARA  
GHY-22.

6:THE TREASURY OFFICER  
DISPUR  
P.O. AND P.S. DISPUR  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781006

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A M S MAZUMDER, MR. A M S MAZUMDER,MR. A Z AHMED

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, A.H and V. DEPT., SC, FINANCE,SC, AG

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date :** 01-04-2026

Ms. M.M. Kataki, learned standing counsel, Animal Husbandry & Veterinary. Department, Assam submits that the pension proposal of the petitioner has been processed and the same was forwarded to the office of the AG(A&E), Assam for disbursal of the pension and pensionary benefits to the petitioner, herein.

Mr. C. Baruah, learned standing counsel, AG(A&E), Assam submits that the pension proposal in favour of the petitioner has been received and the same is under process. He submits that the process involved would be completed on/ or before 22-04-2026 and the requisite order(s) authorizing the pension involved to the petitioner shall be passed.

Registry to list this matter again on 27-04-2026, on which date Mr. Baruah shall produce before this Court the order(s) issued authorizing pension and pensionary benefits

receivable by the petitioner.

Registry to list this matter again on 27-04-2026, for further hearing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**